FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/08/2021 05:09 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 166

INDEX NO. 450500/2016

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/08/2021

IN THE MATTER OF THE LIQUIDATION OF HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE OF NEW YORK, CORP. Supreme Court County of New York

Index No.: 450500/16

NOTICE

The Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York and her successors in office were appointed liquidator ("Liquidator") of Health Republic Insurance of New York, Corp. ("HRINY"). The Liquidator has, pursuant to New York Insurance Law ("Insurance Law") Article 74, appointed David Axinn, Special Deputy Superintendent ("Special Deputy"), as her agent to liquidate the business of HRINY. The Special Deputy carries out his duties through the New York Liquidation Bureau ("NYLB"), 180 Maiden Lane, New York, New York 10038. The Liquidator has submitted to the Court an application seeking an order: (1) approving a Stipulation For Entry of Final Judgment ("Stipulation") between the Liquidator and the United States of America (the "United States") resolving the Liquidator's claims against the United States in a lawsuit entitled, Linda A. Lacewell, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Republic Insurance of New York, Corp. v. The United States of America, pending in the United States Court of Federal Claims (No. 17-1185 C); (2) allowing, as agreed in the Stipulation, the claim of the United States for a Solvency Loan made to HRINY under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act as a Class Eight claim under Section 7434 of the Insurance Law; (3) permitting, as contemplated by the HRINY order of liquidation, entered May 11, 2016 ("Liquidation Order"), the submission of additional claims to the Liquidator other than Policy Claims, as defined in the Liquidation Order, for a period of four months from the date of entry of such order, and thereafter barring all further claims against HRINY.

A hearing is scheduled on the application on the ____ day of _____, 2021, at __:___.M., before the Court at the Courthouse, Part 35 Room 438, 60 Centre Street, New York, New York ("Return Date"). If you wish to object to the application, you must serve a written statement setting forth your objections and all supporting documentation ("Answering Papers") upon the Liquidator, by at least seven (7) days prior to the Return Date, and the original Answering Papers must be filed with the Court on or before the Return Date. Service on the Liquidator shall be made by first class mail at the following address:

Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York as Liquidator of Health Republic Insurance of New York, Corp. 180 Maiden Lane, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10038
Attention: General Counsel

The application is available for inspection at the HRINY Internet web page at http://www.healthrepublicny.org/ and the NYLB Internet web page at http://www.nylb.org/. In the event of any discrepancy between this notice and the documents submitted to Court, the documents control.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/08/2021 05:09 PM INDEX NO. 450500/2016

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 166

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/08/2021

Requests for further information should be directed to the NYLB, Creditor and Ancillary Operations Division, at (212) 341-6728 or ReceiverOps@nylb.org.

Dated: [Insert Date]

LINDA A. LACEWELL Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York as Liquidator of Health Republic Insurance of New York, Corp.